
 

 

 

 
 
 
TO:  BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
FROM:  ROBERT HASCALL 
 
SUBJECT:  AMENDMENT TO HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY CONTRACT  
 
DATE:   AUGUST 2, 2022  
 
TYPE:  ACTION  REQUIRED 
 

The current Washington State Health Care Authority School-Based Healthcare Services 
contract expires June 30, 2025. The board approved this contract on October 1, 2019; the 
attached amendment provided by the Health Care Authority requires board approval. 

 

Recommendation: 

We recommend the board move to approve the attached amendment to the contract with 
the Health Care Authority through June 30, 2025.  



HCA Contract No. K3990-01   Page 1 of 4 

 

 

SCHOOL-BASED 
HEALTHCARE SERVICES  

CONTRACT 
AMENDMENT 

HCA Contract No.: K3990 
Amendment No.: 1 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT is between the Washington State Health Care Authority and the party 
whose name appears below, and is effective as of the date set forth below. 

CONTRACTOR NAME CONTRACTOR doing business as (DBA) 
Stanwood-Camano School District       

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS CONTRACTOR CONTRACT MANAGER 
26920 Pioneer Hwy 

Stanwood, WA 98292 

Name: Robert Hascall 

Email: rhascall@stanwood.wednet.edu 

AMENDMENT START DATE AMENDMENT END DATE CONTRACT END DATE 
July 1, 2022 June 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 

Prior Maximum Contract Amount  Total Maximum Compensation 

No Maximum  No Maximum 

 
WHEREAS, HCA and Contractor previously entered into a Contract for School Based Health Care Services, 
and; 

WHEREAS, HCA and Contractor wish to amend the Contract pursuant to Section 4.3 to: and 1) remove 
reference to Intergovernmental Transfer (IGT); and 2) clarify and update additional language as needed; 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree the Contract is amended as follows: 

1. Purpose of the Contract, is amended to read as follows: 

The purpose of this Contract is for HCA to pay the Contractor for providing Medicaid covered health-
related services included in a Title XIX Medicaid-eligible student’s Individualized Education Program 
(IEP) or Individualized Family Service Plan (IFSP) on a fee-for-service basis. 

2. Recitals, is amended to read as follows: 

The state of Washington, acting by and through the Health Care Authority (HCA), pursuant to its authority 
under chapters 39.26 and 41.05 RCW, desires to enter into this Contract with Contractor to pay through 
fee-for-service for providing Medicaid covered services to Title XIX Medicaid eligible students with 
Individualized Education Programs (IEP) or Individualized Family Service Plans (IFSP). 

3. Section 2, Definitions, are individually amended as follows: 

“A19-1A” or “A19” is deleted in its entirety. 

“Covered Services” ” for the purpose of this contract means Medicaid-covered evaluations for a student 
with a disability to determine if that student is in need of early intervention services or special education 
and related services, re-evaluations to determine whether a student continues to need early intervention 
or special education and related services; and direct health care related services such as audiology, 
counseling/mental health, nursing, occupational therapy, physical therapy, and speech-language therapy 
provided to students ages birth through 20 with an IEP or IFSP. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1B16311A-3AD6-4640-B334-8ED06E81383E



HCA Contract No. K3990-01   Page 2 of 4 

“Intergovernmental Transfer” or “IGT” is deleted in its entirety. 

“Licensed Health Care Provider” is renamed to “Licensed Provider.” All internal references are updated 
accordingly. 

“School-Based Health Care Services Program Specialist” or “SBHS Specialist” or “SBHS Program 
Manager” means the Health Care Authority (HCA) staff responsible for managing the SBHS program. 

“School Matching Funds” or “Local Matching Funds” is deleted in its entirety. 

“Total Computable” is deleted in its entirety.  

4. Section 3, Special Terms and Conditions, 3.1 Performance Expectations, subsection 3.1.4.2 is deleted in 
its entirety. 

5. Section 3, Special Terms and Conditions, 3.2 Term, subsections 3.2.3 and 3.2.4 are deleted in their 
entirety.  

6. Section 3, Special Terms and Conditions, 3.3 Billing, Invoice, and Payment, subsection 3.3.1 is amended 
as follows: 

3.3.1 Contractor will submit accurate claims under this Contract in accordance with the School-Based 
Health Care Services (SBHS) Billing Guide and Chapter 182-537 WAC: School-Based Health 
Care Services.   

7. Section 3, Special Terms and Conditions, 3.3 Billing, Invoice, and Payment, subsections 3.3.2, 3.3.3, and 
3.3.4 are deleted in their entirety. All remaining subsections are subsequently renumbered and internal 
references updated accordingly. 

8. Schedule A-1, Statement of Work, amends, replaces, and supersedes Schedule A, and is attached 
hereto and incorporated herein. 

9. This Amendment will be effective July 1, 2022 (“Effective Date”). 

10. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning ascribed to them in the Contract. 

11. All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

The parties signing below warrant that they have read and understand this Amendment and have authority to 
execute the Amendment. This Amendment will be binding on HCA only upon signature by both parties. 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 
 
 

 
 

 
 

HCA SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 
 
 
 

 
 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1B16311A-3AD6-4640-B334-8ED06E81383E

Contracts Administrator
5/10/2022

Rachelle Amerine

Deborah Rumbaugh

Superintendent



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482

10/16/2019



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482



DocuSign Envelope ID: 782A5B3F-0580-41D3-BB61-64DC55965482




